RESOLUTION NO. 2014-190
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RESOLUTION FAVORABLY ENDORSING TO THE HONORABLE ARMIN LUISTRO,
FSC, SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (DepEd) THE LETTER
DATED JUNE 16, 2014 OF HIS HONOR, THE CITY MAYOR FOR THE
REPLACEMENT OF SCHOOLS DIVISION SUPERINTENDENT EMMA L. CORNEJO
AND ASSISTANT SCHOOLS DIVISION SUPERINTENDENT DOLORES Q. MAPUSAO
BASED ON THE REASONS SPECIFIED THEREIN: -

Sponsor: Hon. Gabriel H. Bordado Jr.

WHEREAS, received Dby the Sangguniang Panlungsod for
appropriate action is the 15 Indorsememnt dated June 30, 2014
from the 0Office of the City Mayor, endorsing the letter dated
June 16, of His Honor, the City Mayor addressed to Bro. Armin
Luistro, FSC, Secretary of the Department of Education requesting
for the removal and immediate replacement of Schools Division
Superintendent Emma I. Cornejo and Assistant Schools division
Superintendent Dolores Q. Mapusao, both of DepEd Naga City
Division;

WHEREAS, in the said letter, the Honorable City Mayor
emphasized that while the City of Naga prioritizes education with
its allocation of more than P60 Million Pesos as supplemental
budget for the city’s public schools in the past years, the said
two top officials of DepEd Naga City Division are showing
ineptitude in the performance of their mandate through delayed,
and oftentimes, questionable implementation of various education
policies and services duly approved and endorsed by the Local
School Board;

WHEREAS, the 11 Sangguniang Panlungsod concurs with the
sentiment of His Honor, the City Mayor, and strongly supports the
major complaints of the City Government of Naga, aggrieved
teachers, school principals and Education Supervisors against
Schools Division Superintendent Emma I. Cornejo and Assistant
Schools division Superintendent Dolores Q. Mapusao to wit:

1. Failure of the aforementioned officials to submit copies
of the 2014 Registry of Qualified Applicants (RQA) to
the City Government of Naga and to the Office of the
Congressional District, which is a blatant wviolation of
Sections 6.6 and 7.1.3 of DepEd Order No. 14 s. of 2014;

2. Negligent decision without prior discussion and
consultation with the City Government of Naga regarding
the cessation of “hiring of locally funded teachers for
SY 2014-2015." This 1is contradictory to the wvarious
requests of public schools from the city government for
locally funded teachers (LETs) to handle extension
classes due to the increase in enrollment. This is in
violation of Section 7.1.3 of DepEd Order No. 14.

3. Transgressing the authority of their office by providing
preferential treatment to Mr. Enrique Besenio, whom SDS
Cornejo endorsed as Council Scout Executive of BSP Naga
City Council without the knowledge and approval of the
mayor. As Council Chairman of the same, it is the mayor
who has the authority to endorse/recommend anyone to said
important position with the approval of the BSP Regional
and National Office.
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4. Violation of Section 5.2.2.1 of DepEd Order No. 14, s.
2014 for failure to include a representative from a Civil
Society Organization (CSO) as member of the Division
Selection Committee. Having a CSO representative in the
Selection Committee 1is a commendable decision of the
DepEd to ensure transparency and merit-based hiring of
teachers. Violation of such warrants further
investigation because of complaints of a rigged selection
process that affects the ranking of LGU-hired teachers.

5. Violation of Section 5.3.2 of DepEd Order No. 14, s. 2014
for not crediting the teaching service of our locally
funded teachers for SY 2013-2014. This has led to
majority of these teachers not being awarded points under
“teaching experience,” adversely affecting their ranking
in the ROQA.

WHEREAS, the continued stay of Schools Division
Superintendent Emma I. Cornejo and Assistant Schools Division
Superintendent Dolores Q. Mapusao in DepEd Division-Naga is found
to be detrimental to the Naga City School Board’s and to the City
Government of Naga’s common goal of improving the quality of
basic education in the city;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Gabriel H. Bordado Jr.,
seconded by Hon. Cecilia Veluz-De Asis, Hon. Maria Elizabeth Q.
Lavadia, Hon. Joaquin F. Perez, Jr., Hon. Mila S.D. Raquid-
Arroyo, Hon. Jose A. Tuason, Hon, Ray-An Cydrick G. Rentoy and
Hon. Vidal P. Castillo;

BE IT RESOLVED, as it 1is hereby resolved, to favorably
endorse to Honorable Armin Luistro, FSC, Secretary of the
Department of Education (DepEd) the letter dated June 16, 2014 of
His Honor, the City Mayor for the replacement of Schools Division
Superintendent Emma L. Cornejo and Assistant Schools Division
Superintendent Dolores Q. Mapusao based on the reasons specified
therein.

LET COPIES of this resolution be furnished His Honor, the
City Mayor for his information, and the Honorable Armin Luistro,
FSC, Secretary of the Department of Education (DepEd) for his
information and favorable consideration.

APPROVED.
Adopted: July 1, 2014
XXX XXX XXX

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing
resolution.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE
Secretary to the
Sangguniang Panlungsod

NELSON S. LEGACION
City Vice Mayor
& Presiding Officer



